CABLE ADDRESS TURSID

861782 EPHONE PACIFIC BIZI

# Bull. Housser. Tupper, Ray. Guy & Merritt Barristers & Solicitors

ALFRED BULLO C. GEORGE E. HOUSSER O.C. R. H. TUPPER O.C.LLD. A. HUGO RAY. O.C. R. D. J. GUY. C. C. I. MERRITT W. J. WALLACE. DAVID TUPPER J. W. WALSH I. B. QUINN. H. C. K. HOUSSER. D. BRANDER SMITH H. R. BOWERING. H. C. MURRAY. S. L. CHAMBERS D. P. R. OBERTS. W. O. FORBES. H. C. CAMERON F. LOW BEER. L.A. T. MOSELEY.

The Royal Bank Building

675 WEST HASTINGS STREET Vancouver 2,

BRITISH COLUMBIA

REPLY ATTENTION OF MR. Wallace

January 28th, 1958

Messrs. Fasken, Robertson, Aitchison, Pickup & Calvin, Barristers & Solicitors, Excelsior Life Building, Toronto, Ontario.

## Attention: Mr. Menzel

Dear Dave:

## re: Dome Mines Ltd. and Trojan Explorations

You will recall in 1955 I did certain work for Dome as your agent. A Mr. Stronach was Dome's field man at the time, endeavouring to enter into an option agreement with Trojan Explorations Ltd. and you will also recall that Mr. McLellan, who then represented Trojah, made a deal with another group without advising us and the whole transaction was nullified by his conduct.

Since that time I am advised that McLellan has fallen into general disfavour with the company and no longer has a position with it. A new group under the directorship of Mr. A.C.C. Armour has taken control. Mr. Armour has approached me to enquire whether Dome would be interested in entering into any further negotiations with respect to the property. He forwarded to me a list of the exploration development expenditures which were incurred on the property since Dome last took an interest in it and he has assured me that McLellan and that group have nothing further to do with the company.

They have appointed a new Board of Directors one of whom is a very close friend of mine, D. P. Lambert, a mining engineer who is also a Navy chum of mine and for whom I have the greatest respect and confidence. It would therefore . appear from what I know of the matter that the new Board are a responsible group. Bull. Housser, Tupper, Ray, Guy & Merritt

Would you care to pass this information on to those individuals in Dome who might be concerned with it so that they might advise us whether or not they still retain some interest in the property.

AT THE REAL THOSE TO THE TO THE POP LAND

a a construction of the second se

1.18

1 N. 19 .\*

- 2 -

Yours sincerely,

W. J. Wallace

WJW: JB

# EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES-TROJAN HIGHLAND VALLED- SEPTEMBER, 1955 to DECEMBER 1957

September, 1955 to December 1955 - Surface exploration by Trojan	\$28,000.00
December, 1955 to June, 1956 - Surface work by Chimo	46,000.00
" " " Diamond Drilling-Chimo	34,000.00
June, 1956 to December, 1956-Diamond Drilling-Trojan	100,000.00
" Surface Trenching, etc Trojan	62,000.00
January and February, 1957-Diamond Drilling - Trojan	15,000,00
January, 1957 to December, 1957- Underground-Trojan	257, 101. 10
TOTAL Exploration and Development - Trojan claims	\$535,000.00
September, 1955 to December, 1957-Exploration and	\$100,000.00 100,000.00
Total Surface Diamond Drilling	37,000 feet
Depth of Shaft	165 feet
 Total Cross Cut and Drifting	857 feet

. ...

February 4th, 1958

Fasken, Robertson, Aitchison, Pickup and Calvin, Suite 1007 - 36 Toronto Street, TORONTO 1, Ontario.

Att: Mr. D. G. C. Menzel

### Re: Trojan Exploration

690

Dear Dave:

Thank you for your letter of January 30th in which you enclosed a copy of a letter written by Mr. Wallace of Bull, Housser & Co. together with a copy of your reply.

This may be of interest to our Company but there are a number of things we would like to look into if the figures are available.

We notice that a total of 30,000 feet of diamond drilling was completed on the property and the shaft was sunk to 165 feet with crosscutting and drifting done; we would like to have all the information on the diamond drilling together with the full particulars of the development work completed to date and any other information regarding the exploration that they might care to loan us.

All of this would, of course, be treated in complete confidence and we would expect the other party to treat it the same way until we have had a chance to look at the results of their work.

Yours very truly,

E. J. Andrecheck, Treasurer.

EJA:mc

CABLE ADDRESS TURSID CODES BEDFORD MENELL

TELEPHONE PACIFIC 6121

# Bull, Honsser. Tupper, Ray, Guy & Merritt Barristers & Solicitors

ALFRED BULLO C GEORGE E HOUSSER Q.C. R H TUPPER.Q C.LL D. A HUGO RAY, Q.C. R. D.J. GUY C.C. I. MERRITT W. J. WALLACE DAVID TUPPER J. W. WALSH L B.OUINN H.C.K.HOUSSER D.BRANDER SMITH H.R.BOWERING H.C.MURRAY B.L.CHAMBERS D.P.R.ROBERTS W.O.FORBES H.C.CAMERON F.LOW-BEER L.A.T.MOSELEY H. C. CAMERON

The Royal Bank Building 675 WEST HASTINGS STREET

Vancouver 2. BRITISH COLUMBIA

REPLY ATTENTION OF MR Wallace

14th February 1958.

Messrs. Fasken, Robertson, Aitchison, Pickup & Calvin, Harristers, etc., 36 Toronto Street. TORONTO 1, Ontario.

Attention Mr. D.G.C. Menzel

Dear Sirs.

Re - Trojan and Dome

Thank you for your letter of the 5th instant. I referred your suggestion to Mr. Armour of Trojan Consolidated and I understand that he is presently giving instructions to forward the required material to Toronto. He advised me that the Company had received a similar request for information from another large mining corporation and had supplied it to them. He authorized me to so advise you.

The Directors wished to make it very clear that by forwarding this information they do not want an inference drawn that they were playing one company against the other, but rather wished Dome to be fully aware of what has transpired here, so that the unfortunate situation which arose when McLellan was representing the Company could not occur again, namely, dealing with another firm while purporting to deal in good faith with Dome. The Directors advised me that they have not entered into any negotiations or discussions with any other company but merely provided the information requested by this other corporation.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Yours very truly,

BULL HOUSSER TUPPER RAY GUY & MERRITT.

per

WJW/fp

(NON-PERSONAL LIABILITY) INCORPORATED-PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, NOV. 30, 1956

TATLOW 7554 7555

Friday the 21st of February, I 9 5 8.

Mr. K.D. Watson, Chief G eologist, Dome Exploration(Canada) Limited, Suite 904 Bank of Montreal Bldg., 50 King Street West, Toronto I, Ont.

File

#### RE: Trojan reports and maps

Dear Mr. Watson:

Thank you for your letter of the I9th instant received this morning requesting additional information regarding our Mineral Claims in the Highland Valley of British Columbia.

We are attempting to assemble as much of the data as is available: but as some of it is at the mine, it is probable that a week or ten days may elapse before we can get it away to you.

This therefore is just to assure you that your request is being given expiditious attention.

Best personal wishes,

Yours very truly,

TROJAN CONSOLIDATED MINES LTD.,

per: Thos. H, Wilkinson

Secretary.

THW/m

K.D. W.

(NON-PERSONAL LIABILITY) INCORPORATED - PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, NOV. 30, 1956

303 WILLIAMS BUILDING ROOM 1001 - 1008 413 GRANVILLE STREET METROPOLITAN BLDG. VANCOUVER 2. BC 837 HASTINGS ST. W. VANCOUVER 1, B. C. Rd' 20/56 2000-

January 31, 1958.

TATLOW 7554 7555

Mr. J.B. Redpath, President, Dome Exploration (Canada) Ltd., 50 King Street, West, Toronto, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Redpath:

You may remember me from Val'd'Or days when I was at East Malartic, and latterly in my present association with Atlas Copco when visiting at Sigma Mines. I have been B.C. manager for Copco in Vancouver for the past three years. Recently I was appointed a Director of Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd., and it is in this regard that I am writing to you.

In the past month Trojan Consolidated has changed its management, and has a new Board of Directors whose aim it is to bring the Highland Valley copper property into production as quickly and economically as possible. It has been decided to open negotiations with bona fide organizations such a Dome Exploration, with a view to having such a company take over the further development and resulting production of the property. I have been informed that Dome were interested in this property two years ago, and that an option was about completed. In my opinion, if Dome had secured the option, the property would be much further ahead than it is today, because your company is not primarily interested in promoting stock; but rather the mine itself. It is partly for this reason the Board of Trojan felt I should write on their behalf to offer your company an early opportunity to examine our records and property.

Henry L. Hill and Associates of Vancouver have in the past been retained by Trojan as Consulting Engineers. It was under their direction in 1956 a diamond drill program was carried out. As a result an underground exploration program was undertaken during 1957. This constituted sinking of a 165 foot shaft, and 850 feet of lateral drifting and crosscutting. This work has blocked out some 400,000 tons averaging 2.2% copper. There are reasonable indications to expect more, and that as far as the work has progressed, the results have been encouraging. Henry Hill recommends sinking to the 300 foot horizon and further lateral work, which is the most logical move.

Mr. V.B. Redpath-----January 31, 1958.

I have not gone into detail, but hope that it will convey a brief picture to indicate we have an excellent property for a good mining operation, one which has been partially proven with no setbacks to date. You will find attached a brief outline of terms which we consider as a basis for a reasonable financial arrangement. All reports, maps in Henry L. Hill and Associates' office may be obtained from them for your further consideration.

It is to be hoped that you are planning to attend the forthcoming annual meeting of the C.I.M. & M. to be held here in mid April, and we shall have the opportunity of extending our traditional Western hospitality to you.

Yours very truly,

TROJAN CONSOLIDATED MINES LTD.,

Dambert

D.P. Lambert, Director.

DPL/AW

#### Dear Sir:

Pursuant to our recent conversation, I set forth hereunder a tentative plan outlining the type of deal upon which Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd. is prepared to predicate negotiations with any company interested in Trojan property in the Highland Valley area of British Columbia.

- A. Payment of \$100,000 into Trojan treasury as a gesture of good faith for which Trojan would issue 200,000 of its treasury shares.
- B. The Lessee to undertake to spend \$200,000 during the ensuing eight months following the signing of an agreement on exploration and development work.
  - C. The Lessee to have an option to continue exploration and development following the eight month period.
  - D. The Lessee to have an option to put the mine in production at such time as is mutually agreed upon.
  - E. The first charge against profits from production shall be applied against pro-production costs and shall be pro-rated in accordance with such costs incurred by the Lessor and Lessee.
  - F. Following the liquidation of all pre-production costs the profits from production shall be divided on a basis of Lessee 60% and Lessor 40%.
  - G. All exploration and development work shall be under the control of the lessee if desired.
  - H. The camp, equipment and machinery now on the property shall be at the disposal of the Lessee.
  - I. All camp, machinery and equipment costs incurred byb either party shall be liquidated pro-rata out of profits.

Let it be clearly understood that Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd. is prepared to consider any reasonable alternative plan.

Trojan's book valuation, at cost of camp, machinery, and equipment \$125,000.00

Pre-production costs in the Highland Valley as at December 3Ist, 1957, approx. \$900,000.00

February 28th, 1958

D. P. Lambert, Esq., Director, Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd., Room 1001 - 1008 Metropolitan Bldg., 837 Hastings Street West, VANCOUVER 1, B.C.

Dear Mr. Lambert:

I have been out of town the greatest part of February and regret that I have not answered your letter of January 31st before this.

I was pleased to hear from you and can well imagine that the combination of Copco, a company for which I have great admiration, and the Vancouver climate, for which I also have great admiration, should be a very happy one.

With respect to the Trojan property, you are quite correct in assuming that we had a look at it some years ago and felt, at that time, that it had attractions. We were most unhappy about the negotiations so far as they went at that time.

Our office here has been in contact with Mr. Thomas H. Wilkinson, the Secretary of Trojan, and has requested various information on the property such as drilling plans, etc., in the hope that we could make a study of the possibilities in view of the work that has been completed since our representative was in British Columbia several years ago. I see that this information will be sent to us in the fairly near future.

The last year and especially the last few months with their low price have made copper mining D. P. Lambert, Esq.

JBR:mc

February 28th, 1958

very difficult. However, we look forward to having a look at the data.

Again my thanks for your letter and best regards.

Yours very truly,

J. B. Redpath, Executive Vice-President.

P.S. Unfortunately I will not make the Annual Meeting of the C.I.M.M. as our Annual Meeting nearly conflicts with the dates; otherwise, I would have looked forward with great pleasure to going to Vancouver.

J.B.R.

February 19th, 1958

T. H. Wilkinson, Esq., President, Secretary Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd., 1001 - 837 West Hastings St., VANCOUVER 2, B.C.

### Dear Mr. Wilkinson:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of February 12th enclosing the following information regarding Trojan Consolidated Mines Limited:

- (a) Two reports by H. L. Hill and Associates dated January 9th, 1957 and October 15th, 1957.
- (b) Assay plans of the 150 ft. level dated November, 1957.
- (c) Core and sludge assays of diamond drill holes S-1 - S-44 (1956 - 1957)
- (d) Claim map included in Hill report dated January 9th, 1957.

We are now studying this information and we find that we would be greatly aided in making an appraisal for this property if we were to have:

- (1) A geological map showing all known outcrops on the Trojan Consolidated claims.
- (2) A map showing the locations of all diamond drill holes on the property.
- (3) A map showing the information obtained in the various bulldozer trenches on the claims.

(4) The results of any geochemical or geophysical surveys carried out on the property.

.../2

February 19th, 1958

T. H. Wilkinson, Esq.

If you are able to supply us with any of this additional information we would appreciate it greatly.

Yours very truly,

K. D. Watson, Chief Geologist.

KDW:mc

(NON-PERSONAL LIABILITY) INCORPORATED - PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, NOV. 30, 1956

303 MILLIAMS BUILDING 413 GRANVILLE STREET VANCOUVER 2, B.C. 1001-837 West Hastings St.,

TATLOW 7554 7555

February 12, 1958.

Mr. E.J. Andrecheck, c/o Come Exploration (Canada) Ltd., Suite 904-50 King St., West, Toronto, Ontario.

> Re: Report & Maps Trojan Mineral Claims, Highland Valley, B.C.

lekaspiglos a

Dear Sir:

In accordance with a request from Mr. D.G.C. Menzel, Barrister & Solicitor of Toronto, we are forwarding you herewith. in confidence, the following material relating to Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd. Mineral Claims located in the Highland Valley in the Kamloops Mining District of British Columbia.

- (a) Reports by Henry L. Hill and Associates, 1. Jan. 9, 1957
  Consulting Engineers and Geologists of 2. Oct. 15, 1957
  Vancouver, B.C. Vancouver, B.C.
- (b) Mag of underground workings covering all development work up to December 15, 1957 when work was suspended. Assay plan 150 S6-57 ov. 1957
- V (c) Core and sludge assays. Notes 5-1-5-44 1956.
- (d) Claim Map (included in Hill Report dated January 9, 1957.

It is desired to point out that the above material has been made available to several other interested parties. It should also be noted that two months additional underground work was carried out subsequent to Hill's report dated October 15, 1958; but this is shown on the map of underground workings, marked Exhibit "A".

An acknowledgment of this communication will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

President.

TROJAN CONSOLIDATED MINES LTD.

T.H. Wilkinson,

March 25th, 1958

T. H. Wilkinson, Esq., Secretary, Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd., Room 1001 - 1008, Metropolitan Bldg., 837 Hastings St. W., VANCOUVER 1. B.C.

Dear Mr. Wilkinson:

We have been studying the various maps and reports concerning Trojan Consolidated Mines Limited, which you kindly arranged to have sent to us recently.

We are very interested in the braccia that contains the copper mineralization investigated by Close Diamond Drilling and Underground Workings.

We wonder if you have any knowledge of the existence of other bodies of braeccia on your property. If there is any other information regarding this, I would appreciate it greatly if you could arrange to have it forwarded to me.

Thank you.

Yours very truly,

KDW:ez

K. D. Watson, Chief Geologist.

March 12th, 1958

T. H. Wilkinson, Esq., Secretary, Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd., Room 1001 - 1008, Metropolitan Bldg., 837 Hastings St. W., VANCOUVER 1, B.C.

Dear Mr. Wilkinson:

This will acknowledge receipt of the following reports and maps dealing with Trojan Consolidated Mines Limited:

1. Geochemical Report on Jan and E. D. Mineral Claims by Riley, Delavault and Ogilvy.

2. Surface assay plans 1" = 50 ft.

3. Geological Map 1" = 100 ft.

4. Magnetometer Survey 1" = 50 ft.

5. Geochemical Survey 1" = 50 ft.

Horizontal projection of diamond drill holes
 1" = 100 ft.

This additional information which you have been kind enough to send us should be very helpful in evaluating the property.

Yours very truly,

K. D. Watson, Chief Geologist.

KDW:mc

le

(NON-PERSONAL LIABILITY) Incorporated - Province of British Columbia, Nov. 30, 1956

ATS COMPANY AND STREET

HE MOPOLITAN BLDG. 837 HASTINGS ST. W. VANCOUVER 1, B. C.

TATLOW 7554 7555

March 10, 1958

Mr. K.D. Watson, Ghief Geologist, Dome Exploration (Canada) Limited Suite 904, Bank of Montreal Bldg., 50 King Street, West, Toronto 1, Ont.

> Re: Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd. Reports & Maps

Dear Mr. Watson:-

Pursuant to previous correspondence passing between us, I enclose herewith, under airmail cover, additional maps and reports on Trojan Highland Valley property which may be of aid to you in your analysis of Trojan claims.

Best personal wishes.

Yours truly, 2, /+ T.H. Wilkinson, Secretary

THW:na Encls. TROJAN CONSOLIDATED MINES LTD.

April 10th, 1958

A. C. Clayton Armour, Esq., President, Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd., Room 1001 - 1008, Metropolitan Building, 837 Hastings St. W., VANCOUVER 1, B.C.

Dear Mr. Armour:

Your letter inquiring of our interest in Trojan Consolidated Mines Limited was delivered to me this morning. Since receiving your letter, we have once again reviewed the information dealing with the property. In view of the fact that other parties are actively interested in Trojan Consolidated, we feel that it would be unfair for us to delay any further in reaching our decision.

We feel that the principal attraction of your property to our Company would lie in the possibility of discovering a new body of mineralization to investigate. At the present time, we are participating in other projects which are at this essentially initial stage in exploration and we consider that we would be unable to undertake any work on your property at this time.

On behalf of our Company, I want to thank you for generously supplying information and giving us this opportunity of carefully considering your property. I also wish to thank Mr. Wilkinson, Secretary of Trojan Consolidated Mines Limited, for his helpfulness in forwarding to us several maps and reports concerning the property. These I shall return to Mr. Wilkinson under separate cover.

Yours very truly,

K. D. Watson, Chief Geologist.

KDW:ez

April 11th, 1958

T. H. Wilkinson, Esq., Secretary, Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd., Room 1001 = 1008, Metropolitan Bldg., 837 Hastings St. W., VANCOUVER 1, B.C.

Dear Mr. Wilkinson:

Under separate cover, I am returning to you the following information regarding Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd.:-

- 1. Two reports by H. L. Hill and Associates dated January 9th, 1957 and October 15th, 1957.
- Assay plans of the 150 ft. level dated November, 1957.
- Core and sludge assays of diamond drill holes S-1 - S-44 (1956 - 1957)
- 4. Claim map included in Hill report dated January 9th, 1957.
- 5. Geochemical Report on Ian and E. D. Mineral Claims by Riley, Delavault and Ogilvy.
- 6. Surface assay plans 1" = 50 ft.
- 7. Geological Map 1" = 100 ft.
- 8. Magnetometer Survey 1" = 50 ft.
- 9. Geochemical Survey 1" = 50 ft.

CONTINUED .... 2.

April 11th, 1958

T. H. Wilkinson, Esq., Secretary, Trojan Consolidated Mines Ltd. Vancouver, B.C.

Page - 2 -

Horizontal projection of diamond drill holes
 1" = 100 ft.

11. Report on the Geology and Mineral Deposits of Highland Valley, B.C. by William H. White.

I wish to thank you for sending all of this information to me and for giving our Company the opportunity of considering your property.

Yours very truly,

KDW:ez

K. D. Watson, Chief Geologist.

(NON-PERSONAL LIABILITY) INCORPORATED - PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, NOV. 30, 1956

208 WILLIAMS HUILDING VANGOUVER 2. B.C.

ROOM 1001 - 1003 METROPOLITAN BLDG. 837 HASTINGS ST. W. TATLOW 7554 VANCOUVER 1, B. C. 7555

AIR MAIL SPECIAL DELIVERY

April 9, 1958

Mr. K.D. Watson, Chief Geologist, Suite 904 - Bank of Montreal Bldg., 50 King Street, West, Toronto 1, Ont.

#### Re: Trojan

Dear Mr. Watson:-

In view of the fact that a considerable period of time has elapsed since we first made contact with you regarding Trojan Mineral Claims in the Highland Valley, we would very much appreciate hearing from you forthwith as to your interest, or otherwise.

We are submitting this inquiry because other parties are actively interested; but we feel that before committing ourselves we should afford you the opportunity of submitting any proposal you may possibly have in mind.

It would be appreciated if you would treat this matter as urgent.

Yours truly,

TROJAN CONSOLIDATED MINES LTD.

Clayton Armour, dent.

President.